304 Topic 3: Circular functions and trigonometry
11
Th e problem above involves fi nding lengths and angles in
triangles. Such problems can be solved using trigonometric
functions. In fact, trigonometry was fi rst used to solve similar
problems in land measurement, building and astronomy. Th e
word trigonometry means ‘measuring triangles’.
In this chapter we will use what we already know about

A
B
C
θ
c
b
a
Triangles OPQ and ABC have the same angles, so they are
similar. Th erefore:
a b c
sinθ θcos
= =
1
From this we fi nd that the ratios of sides in a right-angled
triangle are trigonometric functions of angle θ.
KEY POINT 11.1KEY POINT 11.1
In a right-angled triangle:
a
c
= sinθ

°
h
tan30
Th ese equations only apply to right-angled triangles, so the
angles are always acute. In the remainder of this chapter we shall
deal with triangles which can also have obtuse angles. In those
cases we need to use our defi nitions of trigonometric functions
from the unit circle.
Two terms which you will see frequently in the context of
trigonometry are angle of elevation and angle of depression.
See Prior learning
Section U on the CD-
ROM for practice
questions on right-
angled triangles.
KEY POINT 11.2KEY POINT 11.2
Angle of elevation
Horizontal
Th e angle of elevation is the
angle above the horizontal.

5 82i
sin
Notice that we did not actually need to calculate the length of
BD but can go straight to equation marked (*). Th is equation is
more commonly written as:
x
sin sin55
7
80°
=
°
Th is last equation is an example of the sine rule. Notice that the
length of each side is divided by the sine of the angle opposite
that side. We can repeat the same process to obtain a general
equation.
KEY POINT 11.3KEY POINT 11.3
Th e sine rule
a
A
b

8 12
°
= =
� � . But we
do not know either of the angles B or C, so it is impossible to fi nd
AB from this equation. We need a diff erent strategy.
As before, by creating two right-angled triangles we can derive a
formula for the length of AB (See Fill-in proof 8 ‘Cosine rule’ for
proof on the CD-ROM).
4.
5.
6.
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
 11 Geometry of triangles and circles 313
KEY POINT 11.4KEY POINT 11.4
Th e Cosine rule
c2 = a2 + b2 − 2abcosĈ
A
C
b
c B
a
Th e cosine rule can be used to fi nd the third side of the triangle
when we know the other two sides and the angle between them.
This is the form of the
cosine rule given in
the Formula booklet.
However, you can
change the names
of the variables to
anything you like as
long as the angle
corresponds to the side
given on the left-hand
side of the equation.
exam hint
We can also use the cosine rule to fi nd an angle if we know all
three sides of a triangle. To help with this there is a rearrangement
of the cosine rule:
KEY POINT 11.5KEY POINT 11.5
Th e cosine rule: cos �C
a b c
ab
= −b2bb 2

A
D50◦
85
B
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
 11 Geometry of triangles and circles 319
Th en AD = 5 sin 50°, so the area of the triangle is:
1
2
1
2
8 5 50 15 2 2BC AD× =AD × 8 °sin .50 15° = cm
Th is method can be applied to any triangle so the general
formula for the area is:
KEY POINT 11.6KEY POINT 11.6
Th e area of the triangle is given by:
area = 1
2
ab Csin �

2
× 58 7× sin .58
  = 118 2cm
ABD is a right-angled triangle (d)
AB
D
12
17
 AD2 2 212 17+2= 12
 AD cm= 433 2= 0 8
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
 11 Geometry of triangles and circles 323
Part (d) illustrates a very useful fact about the diagonal of
a cuboid.
KEY POINT 11.7KEY POINT 11.7
Th e diagonal of a p × q × r cuboid has length p q r2 2 2+q2q .
Th e key to solving three-dimensional problems is spotting
right angles. Th is is not always easy, as diagrams are drawn
in perspective, but there are some common confi gurations to

θ
A
r
B
O
© Cambridge University Press 2012
Not for printing, sharing or distribution.
 11 Geometry of triangles and circles 327
You know that a measure of angle θ in radians is equal to the
ratio of the length of the arc AB, l, to the circumference of the
circle; in other words, θ = l
r
.
Th is gives us a very simple formula to calculate the length of
an arc of a circle if we know the angle it subtends at the centre.
KEY POINT 11.8KEY POINT 11.8
Length of an arc of a circle
l = θr
where r is the radius of the circle and θ is the angle
subtended at the centre, measured in radians.

Minor
sector
Major
sector
A
B
O
Th e ratio of the area of the sector to the area of the whole circle
is the same as the ratio of angle θ to a full turn. If A is the area of
the sector, and angle θ is measured in radians, this means that
A
π πr2 2
= θ
. Rearranging this equation gives the formula for the
area of the sector.
KEY POINT 11.9KEY POINT 11.9
Th e area of a sector of a circle
A r
1
2